900366419 06/01/2016

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM386319

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900365354

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ATC Technologies, LLC		05/20/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ligado Networks LLC	
Street Address:	10802 Parkridge Boulevard	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20191	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86810324	LIGADO
Serial Number:	86810405	LIGADO NETWORKS
Serial Number:	86889893	LIGADO NETWORKS
Serial Number:	86889778	LIGADO NETWORKS MAKING STRONGER CONNECTI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022930445

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2022930585

Email: mmurphy@giplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Michael T. Murphy

Address Line 1: 1233 Twentieth Street NW

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Hwang
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Hwang/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2016

Total Attachments: 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005801 FRAME: 0741

900366419

source=20160520145443990#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005801 FRAME: 0742

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by ATC Technologies, LLC, a Delaware with a business address at 10802 Parkridge Boulevard, Reston, Virginia 20191 (hereinafter, "Assignor") to the Ligado Networks LLC, a company with a business address at 10802 Parkridge Boulevard, Reston, Virginia 20191 (hereinafter, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks LIGADO, LIGADO NETWORKS, LIGADO NETWORKS and Design, and LIGADO NETWORKS MAKING STRONGER CONNECTIONS and Design (hereinafter "the Marks") including any related trademark applications therefor (including, but not limited to, U.S. Trademark App. Ser. Nos. 86810324, 86810405, 86889893, and 86889778), all of the business related thereto, all of the goodwill pertaining thereto, all rights to use, register and renew registration for the Marks, all rights to collect royalties for the licensing thereof, and all claims for infringement thereof (hereinafter "All Rights in the Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish for Assignee to acquire All Rights in the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee All Rights in the Marks. The rights of Assignee at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms of which registration of the Marks may be granted or renewed are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; including all claims for royalties for licensing of the Mark and damages by reason of past infringement(s) of the Mark, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, for the use, benefit and on behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

In Witness Hereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment effective as of May <u>20</u>, 2016.

Date: Man 20/16	ATC TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
	Assignor
	By: Sull Cuan
	Name: BETH CREARY
	Title: Assistant Secretary
Date: May 20/16	OLIGADO NETWORKS LLC
J '	Assignor
	ROW ()
	By:
	Name: BETH CREARY
	Title: VP. Assistant General Counsel

TRADEMARK REEL: 005801 FRAME: 0743

RECORDED: 05/22/2016